

PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL NO. 1154

Page 1, line 13, after "including" insert "food and drug administration-approved"

Page 2, line 27, after "Wear" insert "food and drug administration-approved"

Page 3, line 8, remove "A tanning facility shall post a sign in each area where a tanning device is used"

Page 3, remove line 9

Page 3, line 10, remove "replaced."

Page 3, line 11, after "replaced" insert "and that record must be made readily available to any customer who requests the information"

Page 3, line 19, replace "sixteen" with "eighteen" and replace "is not" with "may not be"

Page 3, line 20, after "facility" insert "until the customer provides the facility with written consent, in a form prescribed by the department, of a parent or legal guardian to use the tanning facility. The consent must indicate that the parent or legal guardian has read the warnings required by this chapter and that the customer agrees to wear food and drug administration-approved protective eyewear. The parent or legal guardian shall provide a notarized statement of consent or sign the consent form in the presence of the owner of the tanning facility or an employee responsible for the operation of the ultraviolet radiation device of the facility. The written consent form expires twelve months from the date signed. A customer under the age of fourteen years may not be allowed to utilize a tanning device at a tanning facility without a written order from a physician licensed in this state and without being accompanied by a parent or legal guardian for every use of the tanning facility"

Page 3, line 25, replace "A customer, before using a tanning device, is provided with properly" with "Properly"

Page 3, line 26, after "fitting" insert "food and drug administration-approved"

Page 3, line 27, after "balance" insert "is made available to the customer"

Page 3, line 28, replace "uses" with "agrees to use food and drug administration-approved"

Page 4, line 21, after "use" insert "food and drug administration-approved"

Page 4, line 22, after "Use" insert "food and drug administration-approved"

Page 4, line 24, after the underscored comma insert "any physician, medical professional, or"

Renumber accordingly